

No. 10-15248

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**E.T.; K.R.; C.B.; G.S.; FRANK DOUGHERTY, ON BEHALF OF
E.T., K.R., C.B. AND G.S.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, JUDGE, CHAIR OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF
CALIFORNIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; WILLIAM C. VICKREY,
ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURT OF
THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; STEVEN W. WHITE,
PRESIDING JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For The Eastern District of California, Sacramento
Case No. 2:09-cv-01950-FCD-DAD,
The Honorable Frank C. Damrell, Jr.

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Robert C. Fellmeth
Edward Howard
Christina McClurg Riehl
CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, California 92110
Telephone: (619) 260-4806

Peter Perkowski
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 615-1700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Case	2
B. The Panel’s Decision.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING	5
I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With Longstanding Precedent Allowing Facial Challenges To State Policies And Practices In Federal Court.	5
A. The panel decision conflicts with this Court’s prior decision in <i>Eu</i>	5
B. <i>O’Shea</i> doesn’t apply.	9
II. Narrowly Read, The Decision Exempts From Federal Jurisdiction Civil Rights Suits Challenging Policies That Are Implemented In State Courts.....	11
III. The Decision Exempts From Federal Jurisdiction Civil Rights Suits By One Class Of Claimants: Abused And Neglected Foster Children.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	4
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Bacon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 843 F.2d 372 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Cal State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Lightbourne</i> , No. C 07-5086 WHA, 2011 WL 2118564 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2011).....	3
<i>Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</i> , No. C 07-5068 WHA, 2010 WL 5209388 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2010).....	3
<i>District of Columbia Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	12
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Green v. City of Tuscon</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	8, 13
<i>H.C. ex rel. Gordon v. Koppel</i> , 203 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	7

Kenny A. v. Perdue,
356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....3, 10

L.H. v. Jamieson,
643 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1981)8, 12

Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu,
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)passim

Lyons v. City of Los Angeles,
615 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1980)9

Miofsky v. Superior Court,
703 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1984)5, 7

Miranda v. Clark County, Nevada,
319 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 2003)12

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. City Council,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....5, 8

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....passim

Polk County v. Dodson,
454 U.S. 312 (1981).....12

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7
